BRÜEL & KJÆR® Transducers
¼-inch Free-field Microphone Type 4939
Type 4939 is designed for high-level and high-frequency
measurements where a microphone with free-field response is
needed. Being externally polarized, Type 4939 must be used with
a classical preamplifier.
Uses
• High-level measurements

* State the microphone serial number if re-ordering calibration data
STANDARD
IEC 61094-4 Type Designation WS 3F (up to 100 kHz)
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTIC
Polarization Voltage 200 V
Open-circuit Sensitivity (250 Hz)*
* Individually calibrated
4 mV/Pa, –48 dB ±3 dB re 1 V/Pa
0° Incidence Free Field Response* 4 Hz to 100 kHz: ±2 dB
Lower Limiting Frequency (–3 dB)* 0.3 to 3 Hz
Pressure Equalization Vent Side vented
Diaphragm Resonance Frequency 80 kHz (90° phase shift)
Polarized Cartridge Capacitance* 6.1 pF at 250 Hz
Equivalent Air Volume 0.6 mm3 (250 Hz)
Cartridge Thermal Noise 28 dB(A), 33 dB(Lin 20 Hz to 100 kHz)
Upper Limit of Dynamic Range
(3% distortion) >164 dB SPL†
† 162 dB (peak) with ±15 V supply
Max. Sound Pressure Level 174 dB(peak)
ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS
Operating Temperature Range –40 to +150 °C (–40 to +302 °F)
Storage
Temperature
In microphone box –30 to +70 °C (–22 to +158 °F)
With mini CD +5 to 50 °C (+41 to 122 °F)
Temperature Coefficient (250 Hz) +0.003 dB/K
(–10 to +50 °C (+14 to 122 °F))
Pressure Coefficient –0.007 dB/kPa
Operating Humidity Range 0 to 100% RH (without condensation)
Influence of Humidity <0.1 dB in the absence of condensation
Vibration Sensitivity (<1000 Hz)
60 dB equivalent SPL
for 1 m/s2 axial vibration
Magnetic Field Sensitivity 10 dB SPL for 80 A/m, 50 Hz field
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thread for Preamplifier Mounting 5.7 mm – 60 UNS
Dimensions
6.5
10.5
� 6 � 7
4.9
210070Dimensions in mm
TEDS COMBINATION
Type 4939-A-011 ¼-inch Free-field Microphone, with Preamplifier
Type 2670
Type 4939-B-002 ¼-inch Free-field Microphone, with Preamplifier
Type 2669-B and Adaptor UA-0035
Type 4939-C-002 ¼-inch Free-field Microphone, with Preamplifier
Type 2669-C and Adaptor UA-0035
Type 4939-L-002 ¼-inch Free-field Microphone, with Preamplifier
Type 2669-L and Adaptor UA-0035
OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
Type 2669-B ½-inch Microphone Preamplifier, B&K connector
Type 2669-C ½-inch Microphone Preamplifier, LEMO 1B connector
Type 2669-L ½-inch Microphone Preamplifier, 7-pin LEMO
connector
Type 2670 ½-inchMicrophone Preamplifier, 7-pin circular
Type 4231 Sound Calibrator
Type 4228 Pistonphone
Type 4226 Multifunction Acoustic Calibrator
DP-0775 ¼-inch Adaptor for Calibration
UA-0033 Electrostatic Actuator
DB-0264 ¼-inch Adaptor for Electrostatic Actuator
UA-0035 ¼ to ½-inch Preamplifier Adaptor, length = 72.5 mm
EU-4000 Angle Piece
UA-0385 Nose Cone
WQ-1099 Windscreen, round, 65 mm diameter
WQ-1133 Windscreen, elliptical, 38 × 55 mm
CALIBRATION SERVICES
MIC-CAI Accredited Initial Calibration
MIC-CAF Accredited Calibration
MIC-CFF Factory Standard Calibration
Although reasonable care has been taken to ensure the information in